



2026:CGHC:21789

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

Judge - Lok Adalat : Hon'ble Shri Justice Bibhu Datta Guru

Member - Lok Adalat : Shri Malay Shrivastava, Advocate

WPS No. 4045 of 2022

Ramnath Ram S/o Late Vishwanath Ram Aged About 35 Years Presently Working On The Post Of Assistant Teacher (L.B.) Posted At Govt. Primary School Chinapahari Block Batouli Distt. Surguja (C.G.)

Petitioner(s)

versus

- 1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through- The Secretary, Department Of School Education Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur, Distt. Raipur (C.G.)**
- 2 - District Education Officer Ambikapur, Distt. Surguja (C.G.)**
- 3 - Block Education Officer Batouli Distt. Surguja (C.G.)**

Respondent(s)

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioner(s)	: Petitioner in person through Video Call (self attested Aadhar Card of the petitioner has been filed)
For Resp./State	: Mr. Jitendra Shrivastava, Govt. Advocate along with Mr. Dinesh Kumar Jha, District Education Officer, Sarguja

AWARD**(Passed on 09/05/2026)**

1. The present petition has been filed for setting aside the impugned transfer order dated 27/05/2022 issued by respondent No.1 and allow him to continue at present place of posting.
2. Today, both the parties have filed a compromise application stating therein that the grievance of the petitioner has been redressed. The petitioner also appeared through video conferencing and submitted that the grievance has been redressed, therefore, he does not wish to pursue the present petition, as the matter has been amicably settled.
3. The contesting parties have amicably settled the dispute. This Court is also satisfied that the terms and conditions of the compromise/settlement arrived at between the parties are just, proper and lawful, and therefore, the same deserve to be accepted.
4. A copy of the compromise application/docket filed by the parties shall form part of the record.
5. Accordingly, the instant petition is disposed of as withdrawn in terms of the compromise arrived at between the parties.

Sd/-**(Bibhu Datta Guru)****Judge - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh****Sd/-****(Malay Shrivastava)****Member - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**